

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders and the Council of Joint Stock Commercial Bank "Turonbank"

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Joint Stock Commercial Bank "Turonbank" (hereinafter - "the Bank") and its subsidiary ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs").

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the "IESBA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the Republic of Uzbekistan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Erkin Ayupov, Qualified Auditor/Engagement Partner

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see [www.deloitte.com/about](http://www.deloitte.com/about) to learn more.

---

## Why the matter was determined to be a key audit matter

---

## How the matter was addressed in the audit

---

### *Collective assessment of the expected credit losses on loans and advances to customers*

As at 31 December 2021, gross loans and advances to customers represent UZS 6,110,121 million, net of allowance for expected credit losses ("ECL") of UZS 324,173 million assessed on a collective basis.

For loans assessed on a collective basis, there is a risk of errors in the underlying data used in assessment of the ECL, including errors in loan data, inaccurate or incomplete inputs and especially assumptions used in assessing probability of default (PD) and loss given default data (LGD).

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group's borrowers continued to experience the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. Due to the significance and subjectivity of judgements used by management of the Group and the volume of loans assessed on collective basis, we identified the assessment of expected credit losses, particularly the assessment of the probability of default, significant increase in credit risk ("SICR") and a loss given default as a key audit matter.

Refer to Notes 3, 9 and 25 to the consolidated financial statements for the Group's accounting policy and disclosures of gross carrying amounts and related allowances balances.

We obtained an understanding of processes and control procedures related to the loan origination, credit risk management and ECL assessment for loans and advances to customers, assessed on a collective basis.

We challenged the reasonableness of the methodology on collective loan loss provisioning and its compliance with IFRS 9 Financial Instruments requirements.

We checked that the data inputs and key assumptions used in the models for assessing PDs and LGDs reflect historical information about incurred credit losses.

With the involvement of our credit risk advisory specialists, we tested the mathematical accuracy and computation of the ECL on loans to customers assessed on a collective basis by re-performing and calculating elements of the expected credit losses based on relevant source data. This included assessing the appropriateness of model design and formulas used, considering modelling techniques and recalculating PDs, LGDs and Exposure at default ("EAD").

On a sample basis, we tested the accuracy and completeness of statistics for recoveries of loans used in the ECL models and traced back this information to source data.

We evaluated the accuracy and completeness of the notes disclosed in the consolidated financial statements relating to the loans and advances to customers in accordance with IFRS 9 requirements.

---

Erkin Ayupov, Qualified Auditor/Engagement Partner



## *Individual assessment of the expected credit losses on loans and advances to customers*

As at 31 December 2021, the Group's gross loans assessed for impairment on an individual basis amounted to UZS 2,332,517 million, net of allowance for expected credit losses ("ECL") of UZS 12,575 million.

The amount of allowances for the ECL on individually significant loans is dependent on the accuracy of allocation of loans to appropriate stage of impairment in the provisioning system of the Group.

In particular, there is a risk that exposures with significant increase in credit risk and credit-impaired exposures (movements between stage 1, stage 2 and stage 3 and vice versa) are not completely or accurately identified/classified as at the reporting date, as not all relevant qualitative and quantitative information was captured.

Additionally, the ECL on individually significant credit-impaired loans in stage 3 may be misstated due to errors related to the estimation of future cash receipts from the sale of collateral or use of inappropriate or unsupported information.

Due to the significance of the gross carrying amount of individually assessed loans and the complexity and subjectivity of management's judgements, we identified the individual assessment of ECL as a key audit matter.

Refer to Notes 3, 9 and 25 to the consolidated financial statements for the description of impairment indicators on individually significant loans and disclosure of gross carrying amounts and related allowances for loans.

We obtained an understanding of the loan origination and credit risk management processes.

We assessed the Group's definitions of significant increase in credit risk and credit-impairment for assessment of individual loans' ECL. We also evaluated the design and implementation of controls related to individual assessment of the ECL on loans to customers.

For a sample of loans, we performed a detailed credit review and challenged the Group's analysis of whether there was a significant increase in credit risk (stage 2) or default (stage 3). In order to evaluate whether the loans have been appropriately classified to the respective stage, we analysed internal credit ratings (financial rating), credit risk factors and checked if relevant impairment events, such as delinquency of interest or principal, restructuring events and certain financial performance indicators had been identified on a timely manner.

On a sample basis, we re-performed calculations of allowances for ECL for individually significant loans in stage 3, including reviewing the Group's documented credit assessment of the borrowers, challenging assumptions underlying the ECL calculation, such as the valuation of collateral held, cost and time to sell the collateral under various probability-weighted scenarios agreeing key assumptions to supporting documents.

We evaluated the adequacy and completeness of disclosures in the consolidated financial statements relating to the loans to customers in accordance with IFRS requirements.

## *Liquidity and Going concern principle*

As disclosed in Note 3 and 16 to the consolidated financial statements, as at 31 December 2021, the Group was not compliant with certain financial covenants stipulated in the loan agreements with one financial institution with aggregate borrowings amounting to UZS 977,775 million. This, as a consequence, triggered cross default clauses stipulated in the loan agreements signed between the Group and two other financial institutions with the year-end aggregate outstanding balance of UZS 206,574 million. The breach of covenants and resultant cross defaults gave the respective financial institutions the right to demand repayment of their borrowings extended to the Group prior to their original maturity.

The Management has, therefore, classified the borrowings for the total amount of UZS 1,184,349 million as "Demand and less than 1 month" in the liquidity disclosure (Note 25).

We reviewed the annual budget of the Group for 2022 as well as management's analysis of liquidity risks that it submits to the Central bank of Uzbekistan, and evaluated reasonableness of going concern assumption by challenging management's judgments and conclusions.

We focused on evaluating and challenging the reasonableness of the Group's assumptions in respect of its strategic role in governmental programs and the continuing financial support from the Government.

We read the Management's board meeting minutes.

As part of the review of the meetings minutes above, we analysed the sources of planned funding from the Government and international financial institutions and checked the status of negotiating and agreeing the terms of financing.

Erkin Ayupov, Qualified Auditor/Engagement Partner



In reaching the conclusion on its ability to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future, the Group had assumed the continued provision of funds by lenders and support by the Government of the Republic of Uzbekistan, considered the effect of the breach of financial covenants, its strategic role as government arm in the economy of Uzbekistan and its ability to take mitigating actions if and when required.

The Group has concluded that the going concern basis remains appropriate and no material uncertainty exists according to actions taken and plans as described in Note 3.

Due to significant impact of the covenant breach on the liquidity of the Group and pervasiveness of the effect of using the going concern assumption on the consolidated financial statement, this area is determined as key audit matter.

We also assessed the Group's ongoing support from the Government and performed the following procedures:

- We reviewed the Group's participation in the strategically important state programs and checked supporting documentation on eligibility for Government's financing;
- We also reviewed the amounts of additional financing received under existing credit lines in 2022.

We reviewed loan agreements attributable to the Group's borrowings with regards to the risk of non-compliance with covenants. We checked the mathematical accuracy of covenant calculations according to terms and conditions stipulated in the loan agreements.

We checked the appropriateness and completeness of the disclosure made in the consolidated financial statements in respect of going concern.

---

## Other Information – Annual Report

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the Annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

## Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs"), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

---

Erkin Ayupov, Qualified Auditor/Engagement Partner



In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

---

Erkin Ayupov, Qualified Auditor/Engagement Partner



# Deloitte.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.



"Deloitte & Touche" Audit Organisation LLC

Erkin Ayupov

Auditing organisation LLC "Deloitte & Touche" is included in the Register of auditing organisations of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Uzbekistan from 8 June 2021

Qualified Auditor/Engagement Partner

Auditor qualification certificate authorizing audit of companies, #04830 dated 22 May 2010 issued by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Uzbekistan

Auditor qualification certificate authorizing audit of banks, #6/8 dated 25 January 2021 issued by the Central bank of the Republic of Uzbekistan

29 June 2022  
Tashkent, Uzbekistan

Director  
"Deloitte & Touche" Audit Organisation LLC



**АКЦИОНЕРНЫЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЙ БАНК «ТУРОНБАНК» И ЕГО ДОЧЕРНЯЯ КОМПАНИЯ  
 КОНСОЛИДИРОВАННЫЙ ОТЧЕТ О ФИНАНСОВОМ ПОЛОЖЕНИИ  
 НА 31 ДЕКАБРЯ 2022 ГОДА (в миллионах узбекских сум)**

	31 декабря 2022	31 декабря 2021
<b>АКТИВЫ</b>		
Денежные средства и их эквиваленты	1,466,651	1,254,954
Средства в других банках	359,146	424,885
Долговые ценные бумаги Правительства Республики Узбекистан по амортизированной стоимости	370,486	354,606
Кредиты и авансы выданные клиентам	9,412,542	8,105,890
Финансовые активы, оцениваемые по справедливой стоимости через прочий совокупный доход	28,831	25,067
Отложенный налоговый актив	73,287	55,874
Основные средства, включая нематериальные активы	435,338	316,704
Активы в форме права пользования	13,292	14,361
Прочие активы	242,749	143,234
Внеоборотные активы, предназначенные для продажи	113,326	-
<b>ИТОГО АКТИВЫ</b>	<b>12,515,648</b>	<b>10,695,575</b>
<b>ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА</b>		
Депозиты других банков	1,251,521	937,614
Депозиты клиентов	3,002,274	2,551,642
Выпущенные долговые ценные бумаги	-	13,414
Заемные средства от правительственных, государственных и международных финансовых организаций	6,564,499	5,505,466
Обязательства по аренде	14,047	14,923
Обязательства по текущему налогу на прибыль	-	-
Прочие обязательства	95,536	29,346
<b>ИТОГО ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА</b>	<b>10,927,877</b>	<b>9,052,405</b>
<b>КАПИТАЛ</b>		
Акционерный капитал	1,486,810	1,499,706
Эмиссионный доход	219	219
Нераспределенная прибыль	87,363	145,676
Резерв переоценки стоимости финансовых активов, оцениваемых по справедливой стоимости через прочий совокупный доход	16,243	13,329
Прочие резервы	(2,864)	(15,760)
<b>Чистые активы, относящиеся к акционерам Банка</b>	<b>1,587,771</b>	<b>1,643,170</b>
<b>ИТОГО КАПИТАЛ</b>	<b>1,587,771</b>	<b>1,643,170</b>
<b>ИТОГО ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА И КАПИТАЛ</b>	<b>12,515,648</b>	<b>10,695,575</b>

Утверждено и подписано от имени Правления 12 июня 2023 года.

Ташев Азиз Тахирович  
Первый заместитель председателя правления

Алмурадов Ойбек Абдуллаевич  
Главный бухгалтер

**АКЦИОНЕРНЫЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЙ БАНК «ТУРОНБАНК» И ЕГО ДОЧЕРНЯЯ КОМПАНИЯ**  
**КОНСОЛИДИРОВАННЫЙ ОТЧЕТ О ПРИБЫЛЯХ ИЛИ УБЫТКАХ И ПРОЧЕМ СОВОКУПНОМ**  
**ДОХОДЕ ЗА ГОД, ЗАКОНЧИВШИЙСЯ 31 ДЕКАБРЯ 2022 ГОДА** (в миллионах узбекских сум)

	2022	2021
Процентные доходы	1,098,876	838,713
Процентные расходы	(611,832)	(490,913)
<b>ЧИСТЫЙ ПРОЦЕНТНЫЙ ДОХОД ДО УБЫТКОВ ПО КРЕДИТАМ</b>	<b>487,044</b>	<b>347,800</b>
Ожидаемые убытки по кредитам и авансам выданным клиентам	(279,191)	(150,210)
Доход от модификации финансовых активов	11,773	3,511
Эффект первоначального признания активов, по которым начисляются проценты	-	-
<b>ЧИСТЫЕ ПРОЦЕНТНЫЕ ДОХОДЫ</b>	<b>219,626</b>	<b>201,101</b>
Комиссионные доходы	125,741	122,488
Комиссионные расходы	(27,704)	(28,169)
Чистая прибыль от переоценки иностранной валюты	2,719	2,619
Чистая прибыль от операций с иностранной валютой	47,060	18,043
Доходы от дивидендов	1,243	791
Прочие операционные доходы, чистые	5,138	10,512
Резервы по прочему обесценению	(19,543)	(7,754)
Обесценение активов, предназначенных для продажи	(4,626)	-
Административные и прочие операционные расходы	(382,464)	(294,425)
<b>ПРИБЫЛЬ ДО НАЛОГООБЛОЖЕНИЯ</b>	<b>(32,810)</b>	<b>25,206</b>
(Расходы)/возмещение по налогу на прибыль	(15,212)	(3,197)
<b>ПРИБЫЛЬ ЗА ГОД</b>	<b>(48,022)</b>	<b>22,009</b>
Относящийся к:		
- акционерам Банка	(48,022)	22,009
- неконтролирующей доле	-	-
<b>ПРИБЫЛЬ ЗА ГОД</b>	<b>(48,022)</b>	<b>22,009</b>
Базовая и разведенная прибыль на обыкновенную акцию (в УЗС за акцию)	(54)	36



**АКЦИОНЕРНЫЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЙ БАНК «ТУРОНБАНК» И ЕГО ДОЧЕРНЯЯ КОМПАНИЯ  
 КОНСОЛИДИРОВАННЫЙ ОТЧЕТ О ПРИБЫЛЯХ ИЛИ УБЫТКАХ И ПРОЧЕМ СОВОКУПНОМ  
 ДОХОДЕ ЗА ГОД, ЗАКОНЧИВШИЙСЯ 31 ДЕКАБРЯ 2022 ГОДА** (в миллионах узбекских сум)

	2022	2021
ПРИБЫЛЬ ЗА ГОД	(48,022)	22,009
Прочий совокупный доход		
Статьи, которые впоследствии не будут реклассифицированы в состав прибылей и убытков:		
Доходы от пересчета справедливой стоимости по финансовым активам, оцениваемым через прочий совокупный доход	3,642	-
Налоговый эффект	(728)	-
ПРОЧИЙ СОВОКУПНЫЙ ДОХОД	2,914	-
ИТОГО СОВОКУПНЫЙ ДОХОД	(45,108)	22,009
Относящийся к:		
- акционерам Банка	(45,108)	22,009
- неконтролирующей доле	-	-
ИТОГО СОВОКУПНЫЙ ДОХОД	(45,108)	22,009

Утверждено и подписано от имени Правления 12 июня 2023 года

Ташев Азиз Тахирович  
 Первый заместитель председателя правления



Алмурад Ойбек Абдуллаевич  
 Главный бухгалтер

**АКЦИОНЕРНЫЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЙ БАНК «ТУРОНБАНК» И ЕГО ДОЧЕРНЯЯ КОМПАНИЯ**  
**КОНСОЛИДИРОВАННЫЙ ОТЧЕТ ОБ ИЗМЕНЕНИЯХ В КАПИТАЛЕ ЗА ГОД, ЗАКОНЧИВШИЙСЯ 31 ДЕКАБРЯ 2022 ГОДА**

В миллионах узбекских сум	Акционер- ный капитал	Эмиссион- ный доход	Нераспред е-ленная прибыль	Резерв переоценки стоимости финансовых активов, оцениваемых по справедливой стоимости через прочий совокупный доход	Прочие резервы	Итого	Неконтро- лирующая доля	Итого капитал
31 December 2020	887,106	219	128,232	22,142	-	1,037,699	715	1,038,414
Прибыль за год	-	-	22,009	-	-	22,009	-	22,009
Итого совокупный доход за 2021 год	-	-	22,009	-	-	22,009	-	22,009
Эмиссия акций	612,600	-	-	-	-	612,600	-	612,600
Объявленные дивиденды	-	-	(13,378)	-	-	(13,378)	-	(13,378)
Перевод резерва переоценки инвестиций в долевые инструменты оцениваемые по справедливой стоимости через прочий совокупный доход, за вычетом налога	-	-	8,813	(8,813)	-	-	-	-
Корректировка в результате выбытия дочерней компании и инвестиций в долевые инструменты, оцениваемые по справедливой стоимости через прочий совокупный доход	-	-	-	-	(15,760)	(15,760)	(715)	(16,475)
31 December 2021	1,499,706	219	145,676	13,329	(15,760)	1,643,170	-	1,643,170
Убыток за год	-	-	(48,022)	-	-	(48,022)	-	(48,022)
Общая совокупная убыток на 2022 год	-	-	(48,022)	2,914	-	(45,108)	-	(45,108)
Выкуп акций	(12,896)	-	-	-	12,896	-	-	-
Объявленные дивиденды	-	-	(10,291)	-	-	(10,291)	-	(10,291)
31 December 2022	1,486,810	219	87,363	16,243	(2,864)	1,587,771	-	1,587,771

Утверждено и подписано от имени Правления Банка 12 июня 2023 года

Ташев Азиз Тахирович  
Первый заместитель председателя правления



Алмуратов Ойбек Абдуллаевич  
Главный бухгалтер



**АКЦИОНЕРНЫЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЙ БАНК «ТУРОНБАНК» И ЕГО ДОЧЕРНЯЯ КОМПАНИЯ  
 КОНСОЛИДИРОВАННЫЙ ОТЧЕТ О ДВИЖЕНИИ ДЕНЕЖНЫХ СРЕДСТВ ЗА ГОД,  
 ЗАКОНЧИВШИЙСЯ 31 ДЕКАБРЯ 2022 ГОДА (ПРОДОЛЖЕНИЕ)**

	2022	2021
<b>Денежные потоки от операционной деятельности</b>		
Проценты полученные	955,074	844,613
Процента уплаченные	(615,770)	(475,951)
Комиссии полученные	113,196	126,697
Комиссии уплаченные	(27,704)	(28,169)
Доходы полученные от операций в иностранной валюте	47,060	18,043
Прочие операционные доходы полученные	5,478	5,665
Расходы на содержание персонала	(209,653)	(174,711)
Административные и прочие операционные расходы	(135,135)	(78,287)
Налог на прибыль уплаченный	(40,917)	(30,410)
<b>Денежные средства, полученные/(использованные) от операционной деятельности до изменения операционных активов и обязательств</b>	<b>91,629</b>	<b>207,490</b>
<b>Чистое (увеличение)/ уменьшение по средствам в других банках</b>	<b>68,372</b>	<b>(100,130)</b>
Чистое увеличение по кредитам и авансам клиентам	(1,406,359)	(1,316,968)
Чистое увеличение по прочим активам	(14,296)	(3,368)
Чистое увеличение по кредитам других банков	298,522	160,701
Чистое увеличение по депозитам клиентов	433,888	457,750
Чистое уменьшение по прочим обязательствам	4,987	(4,590)
<b>Чистые денежные средства, использованные в операционной деятельности</b>	<b>(523,257)</b>	<b>(599,115)</b>
<b>Денежные потоки от инвестиционной деятельности</b>		
Приобретение основных средств и нематериальных активов	(217,598)	(229,336)
Поступления от реализации основных средств и нематериальных активов	1,450	544
Приобретение финансовых активов, оцениваемых по справедливой стоимости через прочий совокупный доход	(122)	-
Приобретение долговых ценных бумаг Правительства Республики Узбекистан	(370,533)	(357,760)
Поступления от долговых ценных бумаг Правительства Республики Узбекистан	354,606	131,774
Дивиденды полученные	1,243	791
<b>Чистые денежные средства, использованные в инвестиционной деятельности</b>	<b>(230,954)</b>	<b>(453,987)</b>

**АКЦИОНЕРНЫЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЙ БАНК «ТУРОНБАНК» И ЕГО ДОЧЕРНЯЯ КОМПАНИЯ  
 КОНСОЛИДИРОВАННЫЙ ОТЧЕТ О ДВИЖЕНИИ ДЕНЕЖНЫХ СРЕДСТВ ЗА ГОД,  
 ЗАКОНЧИВШИЙСЯ 31 ДЕКАБРЯ 2022 ГОДА (ПРОДОЛЖЕНИЕ)**

Денежные потоки от финансовой деятельности	2022	2021
Эмиссия акций	-	342,914
Поступления заемных средств от государственных правительственных и международных финансовых организаций	1,314,811	2,420,470
Погашение заемных средств от государственных, правительственных и международных финансовых организаций	(349,229)	(1,297,116)
Поступления от выпущенных долговых ценных бумаг	-	20,535
Погашения выпущенных долговых ценных бумаг	(13,428)	(9,335)
Дивиденды уплаченные	(2,319)	(3,137)
Погашения обязательств по аренде	(3,380)	(6,342)
<b>Чистые денежные средства, полученные от финансовой деятельности</b>	<b>946,455</b>	<b>1,467,989</b>
Влияние изменений курса иностранной валюты на денежные средства и их эквиваленты	19,495	16,761
Влияние изменений в ожидаемых кредитных убытках	(42)	(210)
<b>Чистое увеличение/(уменьшение) денежных средств и их эквивалентов</b>	<b>211,697</b>	<b>431,438</b>
Денежные средства и их эквиваленты на начало года	1,254,954	823,516
<b>Денежные средства и их эквиваленты на конец года</b>	<b>1,466,651</b>	<b>1,254,954</b>
<b>Неденежные операции:</b>		
<i>Преобразование долга в акционерный капитал</i>		
Акционерный капитал	-	269,686
Прочие заемные средства	-	(233,322)
Средства в других банках	-	(36,364)
Обеспечение, полученное в собственность за неплатежи	-	269,686

Утверждено и подписано от имени Правления 12 июня 2023 года

Ташев Азиз Тахирович  
 Первый заместитель председателя правления



Алмурадов Ойбек Абдуллаевич  
 Главный бухгалтер